

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

# AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

SAVINGS DEPOSITS IN TRUST COMPANIES

CHAP. 217

### Chapter 215

#### AN ACT Relating to Certificate of Health Upon Sale of Pure-blooded Cattle.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 40, § 16, repealed. Section 16 of chapter 40 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective July 9, 1943

### Chapter 216

AN ACT Relating to Vaccination of Animals to Prevent Tuberculosis.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 40, § 10, repealed. Section 10 of chapter 40 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective July 9, 1943

### Chapter 217

AN ACT Relating to Savings Deposits in Trust Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 57, additional.** Chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 84-A and to read as follows:

'Sec. 84-A. Treasurer to annually publish statement of inactive accounts; penalty for neglect. The treasurer of every trust company shall annually on or before the 1st day of November cause to be published in a newspaper in the place where the bank is located, if any, otherwise in a newspaper published in the nearest place thereto, a statement containing the name, the amount standing to his credit, the last known place of residence or post-office address, and the fact of death, if known, of every savings depositor in said bank who shall not have made a deposit therein or withdrawn therefrom any part of his deposit, or any part of the dividends thereon, for a period of more than 20 years next preceding; provided, however, that this provision shall not apply to the savings deposits of persons known to the treasurer to be living, or to a savings deposit the

256